liability. A discount rate of 7.00% for Tier 3 members was used to measure the total Pension/OPEB
Liability. The projection of cash flows used to determine this discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on these assumptions, the plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension/OPEB liability.

h.  Sensitivity of the City’s Net Pension/OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the City’s net pension/ OPEB liabilities calculated using the discount rates
noted above, as well as what the City’s net pension/OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.2%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.2%) than the current
rate (in thousands):

1% Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
Fire Net Pension Liability $ 339,334 $ 263,264 $ 200,837
Police Net Pension Liability  645,608  497,926  377,782
Police OPEB Liability  13,411  11,073  9,099

City of Mesa, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

81

Changes in the Net Pension/OPEB Liability

The following tables present changes in the City’s net pension/OPEB liability for the PSPRS – Fire and
Police plans as follows (in thousands):

Fire

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Pension
Liability

Balance - Beginning of Year $ 540,182 $ 278,421 $ 261,761
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost  10,101  -  10,101
Interest on the Total Liability  38,618  -  38,618
Differences Between Expected &

Actual Experience in the
Measurement of the Liability  18,462  -  18,462

Contributions - Employer  -  32,664  (32,664)
Contributions - Employee  - 3,990  (3,990)
Net Investment Income  -  29,201  (29,201)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
  of Employee Contributions  (27,833) (27,833)  -

Administrative Expenses  -  (177)  177
Net Changes  39,348  37,845  1,503
Balances - End of Year $ 579,530 $ 316,266 $ 263,264

Police

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Pension
Liability

Total
OPEB

Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
OPEB

Liability
Balance - Beginning of Year $ 1,010,327 $ 511,948 $ 498,379 $ 22,671 $ 11,171 $ 11,501
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost  15,642  -  15,642  237  -  237
Interest on the Total Liability  71,984  -  71,984  1,589  -  1,589
Differences Between Expected &

Actual Experience in the
Measurement of the Liability  34,992  -  34,992  115  -  115

Contributions - Employer  -  62,164  (62,164)  -  1,311  (1,311)
Contributions - Employee  -  7,300  (7,300)  -  -  -
Net Investment Income  -  53,977  (53,977)  -  1,064  (1,064)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
  of Employee Contributions  (52,375)  (52,375)  -  (1,690)  (1,690)  -
Administrative Expenses  -  (370)  370  -  (7)  -

Net Changes  70,243  70,696  (453)  251  678  (427)
Balances - End of Year $ 1,080,570 $ 582,644 $ 497,926 $ 22,922 $ 11,849 $ 11,074

City of Mesa, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

82

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, note that
trend rates are not applied in the valuation due to the nature of the benefits provided.

i.  Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension/OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued PSPRS financial report.

  City of Mesa OPEB:

a.  Plan Description

The City provides post-employment medical care benefits (OPEB) for retired employees through a single
employer defined benefit medical plan. The plan provides these benefits for eligible retirees, their spouses

[…]

The below table outlines the changes in OPEB Liability for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 (in
thousands):

OPEB Liability at Beginning of Year $ 914,548
Service Cost  31,496
Interest  38,479
Differences between Expected and  Actual Experience  (2,539)
Changes in Assumptions  11,038
Employer contributions *  (28,991)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  49,483
OPEB Liability at End of Year $ 964,031

* Because the City funds OPEB benefits on a “pay-as-you-go” basis, employer
contributions are equal to benefit payments.

The City’s benefit payments to the plan were paid 88.55% from governmental funds, 2.9% from internal
service funds, and 8.55% from enterprise funds.h.  Sensitivity of the City’s OPEB Liability to Changes
in the Discount Rate and the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following table presents the City’s net OPEB liabilities calculated using the municipal bond rates and
healthcare cost trend rates noted above, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate (in
thousands):

1% Decrease
Current Municipal

Bond Rate 1% Increase
City OPEB Plan $ 1,117,722 $ 964,031 $ 840,444

1% Decrease
Current Healthcare

Trend Rate 1% Increase
City OPEB Plan $ 830,617 $ 964,031 $ 1,133,594

City of Mesa, Arizona
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

86

C I T Y  O F  M E S A ,  A Z

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED • JUNE 30, 2025

Arizona State Retirement System
Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2025 2024 2023 2022
(2024) (2023) (2022) (2021)

City's Proportion of Net Pension Liability  1.7210%  1.6149%  1.6156%  1.5857%
City's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability $ 275,386 $ 261,311 $ 263,694 $ 208,353
City's Covered Payroll $ 241,163 $ 211,155 $ 192,542 $ 178,405
City's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
   as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 114.19% 123.75% 136.95% 116.79%
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the
   Total Pension Liability 76.93% 75.47% 74.26% 78.58%

See accompanying notes to pension plan schedules.

City of Mesa, Arizona
Schedule of the City's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
Cost-Sharing Pension Plan
June 30, 2025
(in thousands)

87

Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(2020) (2019) (2018) (2017) (2016) (2015)
 1.6188%  1.6209%  1.6293%  1.6416%  1.6605%  1.6393%

$ 280,473 $ 235,853 $ 227,233 $ 255,729 $ 268,013 $ 255,337
$ 175,767 $ 168,900 $ 162,089 $ 158,958 $ 155,868 $ 151,154

159.57% 139.64% 140.19% 160.88% 171.95% 168.93%

69.33% 73.24% 73.40% 69.92% 67.06% 68.35%

88

Personal Safety Personnel Retirement System - Fire
Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2025 2024 2023 2022
(2024) (2023) (2022) (2021)

Total Pension Liability
   Service Cost $ 10,101 $ 9,175 $ 8,079 $ 7,645
   Interest on the Total Pension Liability  38,618 36,294  34,277  32,539
   Changes of Benefit Terms - -  -  -
   Diff Between Expected and Actual Experience
   in the Measurement of the Pension Liability 18,462 13,651  11,356  7,760
   Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs - -  6,706  -
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (27,833) (27,696)  (26,268)  (22,868)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 39,348 31,423  34,150  25,076
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 540,182 508,759  474,607  449,531
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 579,530 540,182  508,757  474,607

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
   Contributions - Employer 32,664 26,733  28,025  21,601
   Contributions - Employee 3,990 3,776  3,507  3,321
   Net Investment Income 29,201 20,023  (10,644)  56,815
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (27,833) (27,696)  (26,268)  (22,868)
   Hall/Parker Settlement - -  -  -
   Administrative Expense (177) (136)  (192)  (266)
   Other Changes - -  -  -
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 37,845 22,699  (5,572)  58,603

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - As Previously Reported 278,421 255,722  261,293  202,690
   Adjustment to Beginning Balance - - - -
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 278,421 255,722 261,293 202,690
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 316,266 278,421 255,721 261,293

City's Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 263,264 $ 261,761 $ 253,036 $ 213,314

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of the Total Pension Liability 54.57% 51.54% 50.26% 55.05%

City's Covered Payroll $ 48,048 $ 39,896 $ 36,776 $ 34,198

City's Net Pension Liability as a Percentage
of its Covered Payroll 547.91% 656.11% 688.05% 623.76%

City of Mesa, Arizona
Schedule of Changes in the City's Net Pension/OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Agent Plans
June 30, 2025
(in thousands)

89

See accompanying notes to pension plan schedules

Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(2020) (2019) (2018) (2017) (2016) (2015)

$ 7,871 $ 7,663 $ 7,271 $ 7,724 $ 6,439 $ 6,127
 31,397  29,147  27,446  25,687  23,654  23,086
 -  -  -  2,125  21,380  -

 (221)  11,844  1,951  (2,670)  (4,423)  (3,518)
 -  8,488  -  12,613  11,970  -

 (23,473)  (18,809)  (16,608)  (17,095)  (19,893)  (17,323)
 15,574  38,333  20,060  28,384  39,127  8,372
 433,957  395,624  375,564  347,180  308,053  299,681
 449,531  433,957  395,624  375,564  347,180  308,053

 18,107  16,708  16,733  13,558  12,735  9,828
 2,845  2,805  3,035  3,923  4,396  3,847
 2,587  10,339  12,464  19,308  954  5,878

 (23,473)  (18,809)  (16,608)  (17,095)  (19,893)  (17,323)
 -  -  (5,150)  -  -  -
 (211)  (181)  (190)  (174)  (138)  (144)
 58  -  2  43  (12)  45
 (87)  10,862  10,286  19,563  (1,958)  2,131

 202,777  191,986  181,700  162,137  164,095  161,964
 -  (71)  -  -  -  -
 202,777  191,915  181,700  162,137  164,095  161,964
 202,690  202,777  191,986  181,700  162,137  164,095

$ 246,841 $ 231,180 $ 203,638 $ 193,864 $ 185,043 $ 143,958

45.09% 46.73% 48.53% 48.38% 46.70% 53.27%

$ 32,562 $ 34,136 $ 32,445 $ 32,941 $ 32,453 % $ 31,661

758.06% 677.23% 627.64% 588.52% 570.19% 454.69%

90

Personal Safety Personnel Retirement System - Police Pension
Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2025 2024 2023 2022
(2024) (2023) (2022) (2021)

Total Pension Liability
   Service Cost $ 15,642 $ 14,824 $ 13,979 $ 13,861
   Interest on the Total Pension Liability  71,984  67,540  64,052  61,557
   Changes of Benefit Terms  -  -  -  -
   Diff Between Expected and Actual Experience
   in the Measurement of the Pension Liability  34,992  29,045  18,155  2,112
   Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs  -  -  10,488  -
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions  (52,375)  (48,622)  (45,167)  (41,764)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability  70,243  62,787  61,507  35,766
Total Pension Liability - Beginning  1,010,327  947,541  886,034  850,268
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a)  1,080,570  1,010,327  947,541  886,034
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
   Contributions - Employer  62,164  55,209  53,349  38,561
   Contributions - Employee  7,300  6,897  6,608  6,268
   Net Investment Income  53,977  36,571  (19,142)  101,528
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions  (52,375)  (48,622)  (45,167)  (41,764)
   Hall/Parker Settlement  -  -  -  -
   Administrative Expense  (370)  (288)  (345)  (477)
   Other Changes  -  (7)  -  -
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  70,696  49,759  (4,697)  104,116
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - As Previously Reported  511,948  462,190  466,887  362,771
   Adjustment to Beginning Balance  -  -  -  -